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JORDAN
HONEYMAN
Landscape Architecture LLC
1003 K Street, NW
Suite 840
Washington. DC 20001
202-737-0451

202-737-.0452 FAX

FAX TRANSMITTAL

DATE: 01.23.06 FAX #: (301) 563-3412

TO: Historic Rvservadon RE 105 Tulip Avenue

# OF PAGES: 3 (including cover)
ATTENTION: Anne FotherFill

SENT BY: Trish Atkins

MESSAGE

Anne,

Here is the official retaining wall permit for 105 Tulip Avenue. If you'd like a copy of the stamped plan, let
me know and I'll send you one. Otherwise, we'll keep one on file in our office as well as having one out on
the job site.

Thanks,
Trish
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DEPARTMENT OF PERhffr NG SERVICES

Douglas M. Duncan Robert C. Hubbard

County Executive Director

UTAE41NG WALL
PERMIT

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT:

HAS PERMISSION TO:

PERMIT CONDITIONS:

PREMISE ADDRESS:

Issue Date: I/19/2006
Permit No: 409387
Expires: 120/2007
X ReE
Rev. No:

ION W & FAUST
MARGARET O LITTLE 105 TULIP AVE
TAKOMA PARK MD 209120000

CONSTRUCT RETAINING WALL

4 Feet 0 Inches in height

PROPERTY LINE N OWNERS LAND Y RIGHT OF WAY N

retaining wall

105 TULIP AVE
TAKOMA PARK MD 20912-

LOT 16 BLOCK 7 ZONE R-60 GRID
LIBER ELECTION DISTRICT PLATE PARCEL
FOLIO FAX ACCOUNT NO.: PS NUMBER
PERMIT FEE: $41.80 SUBDIVISION TAKOMA PARK

NOTICE NOTE
THIS APPROVAL DOES NOT INCLUDE THIS PERMIT DOES NOT INCLUDE

PLUMBING. GAS PIPING OR ELECTRICAL APPROVAL FOR ANY ELECTRICAL
OR CONSTRUCTION M ANY WORK- YOU MUST HAV E A
DEDICATED RIGHT-OF-WAY. SEPARATE ELWMCAL PERMrr TO

DO ANY ELECTRCAL WORK 
Director, Department of Permitting Services

255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor, Rockville, Maryland 20850-4166. Phone: (240) 777-6210
http://petmittingomicw.montgomrycountymd.gov
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Fothergill, Anne

From: Trish Atkins [trish@jordanhoneyman.com]

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2006 11:03 AM

To: Fothergill, Anne

Subject: RE: 105 Tulip Avenue

Anne,

I will forward the wall information to you. Just a note about the wall material. We are attempting to match the
existing brick as closely as possible, however the brick used in the existing wall is an oversized brick that is no
longer manufactured. We will match it in color and size as closely as possible, however it does not seem possible
to match it exactly.

The stepping stones would be a rectangular bluestone (exactly the same as those in the sideyard and rear yards)
and would be set in stonedust. They would be completely removeable and would require approximately 4" of
digging (2" for stonedust, 2" for the stone thickness). There are no trees in the vicinity. Let me know if this will
possible (otherwise we'll apply for a HAWP).

Thanks,
Trish

From: Fothergill, Anne [mailto:Anne.Fothergill@mncppc-mc.org]
Sent: Monday, January 23, 2006 9:47 AM
To: Trish Atkins
Subject: RE: 105 Tulip Avenue

Yes, please send me the plans for the wall and mark that the dimensions and materials are not changing.
It is better we have everything in the file here should anyone call.

In terms of the stepping stones, what material would they be? And what kind if installation do they
require--just placement or any sort of digging into the ground? they would be totally removable,
correct?

Thanks,
Anne

-----Original Message-----
From: Trish Atkins [mailto:trish@jordanhoneyman.com]
Sent: Friday, January 20, 2006 3:48 PM
To: Fothergill, Anne
Subject: 105 Tulip Avenue

Anne,

We got the permit from the County for the reconstruction of the wall at 105 Tulip. Do you want us to
provide you with any documentation of this (assuming you'll get a call from the neighbor)?

Also, our clients would like to put a row of stepping stones in front of the wall (totally on their property).
Does this require historic permission? If so, we'll of course hold off and get permission. If not, our clients
will install them with the wall construction.

Thanks once again for all your help,
Trish

1/25/2006
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES

Douglas M, Duncan Robert C. Hubbard
County Executive Director

HISTORIC AREA WORK
PERMIT

Permit No: 375088
IssueDate: Expires:

X Ref:
Rev. No:

Approved With Conditions
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT: JON W & FAUST

MARGARET O LITTLE 105 TULIP AVE
TAKOMA PARK MD 20912

HAS PERMISSION TO: CONSTRUCT

PERMIT CONDITIONS: Landscape construction: APPROVED W/Conditions.. 1). The revised plan received on March 23,2005
was the approved plan. 2). A tree protection plan will be created in conjuction with the City of Takoma
Park Arborist and summitted to staff before final approval. 3). The application for the mulberry tree
removal will be reviewed and approved by the City of Takoma Park befor final approval... The HPC
staff will and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant's applying for a building

PREMISE ADDRESS

tr
hhevieew~~

?8?"t'ULIPnAVE
TAKOMA PARK MD 20912-0000

LOT 16 BLOCK 7 PARCEL ZONE R-60
LIBER ELECTION DISTRICT PLATE GRID
FOLIO SUBDIVISION
PERMIT FEE: $0.00 TAX ACCOUNT NO.:

HISTORIC MASTER: Y
HISTORIC ATLAS: Y

HISTORIC APPROVAL ONLY
BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED

Director, Department of Permitting Services

255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor, Rockville, Maryland 20850-4166. Phone: (240) 777-6370
http://permittingservices.montgomerycoimtymd.gov



Date: March 24, 2005

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director 

jj
FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinatocf t

Historic Preservation

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit #375088

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPQ has reviewed the attached
application for a Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was APPROVED WITH THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. The revised plan received on March 23, 2005 was the approved plan.
2. A tree protection plan will be created in conjunction with the City of Takoma Park Arborist and

submitted to staff before final approval.
3. The application for the mulberry tree removal will be reviewed and approved by the City of

Takoma Park before final approval.

The HPC staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant's applying for a
building permit with DPS.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicant: Jon Faust and Maggie Little

Address: 105 Tulip Avenue,.Takoma Park; MD 20912

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County
Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling
the Montgomery County DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6210 or online at
http://pennits.emontgomery.org prior to commencement of work and not more than two weeks
following completion of work

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD, 8787 GEORGIA AVENUE, SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910
WWW.MNCPPC.ORG
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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK & PLANNING COMMISSION

Date: March 24, 2005

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director

FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinatoo
Historic Preservation

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit #375.088

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached
application for a Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was APPROVED WITH THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. The revised plan received on March 23, 2005 was the approved plan.
2. A tree protection plan will be created in conjunction with the City of Takoma Park Arborist and

submitted to staff before final approval.
3. The application for the mulberry tree removal will be reviewed and approved by the City of

Takoma Park before final approval.

The HPC staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant's applying for a
building permit with DPS.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicant: Jon Faust and Maggie Little

Address: 105 Tulip Avenue, Takoma Park, MD 20912

This HAWP approval is subject to the.general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County
Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling
the Montgomery County DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6210 or online at
http://permits.emontgomery.org prior to commencement of work and not more than two weeks
following completion of work

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD, 8787 GEORGIA AVENUE, SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910
WWW. M NCPPC.ORG
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76 HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PER'

try
DPS --*8

D ~ d

OForbM111INGSER1,11 CESContact Person: 14t I r JoydqVI
Daytime Phone No.: ZO 2 ? ~i 7' oq-y I

Tax Account No.:
r c 

01 Name of Property Owner. jii aill4tif 1 ~`r(QgQIL LI RIG DaytimePFroneNo.: '/ S / ' I' 4

Address: Io,~? Ilb AYGvlue, 1-aY,oma PQYx.I MD zoq IZ- zl!/t~'td16►12~ "Co'~
Streef MNnber I Crry Sider Zip Code y!

Contractors: VI I a Phone No.: ✓i / - J

Contractor Registration No.: Vl J Q^
Agent for Owner: Daytime Phone No.: ,Z O Z ' 7 ,i %- 0 45 1

House Number. I oK Sheet 
/
Tu I I p A yen 4e—,

TowNCity: TQ I`i0 ynQ r a-✓ K Newest Cross Street !7 0 11/1 4Ye yt ue,

Lot: I~ Bioek: _Subdivtsion: IQjl~O it 'P&yk

Liber: Folio: Parcel:

pig IpIL. 1 Qla~-vlo.411 54e plo-+ a ar;hecl
PACE:  TYPEQFPER MIT ACTION AND USE

IA. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: CHECK AU APPLICABLE:

;A Construct O Extend O Atter/Renovare O A/C O Slab O Room Addition O Porch O Deck O Shed

O (dove A Install O Wreck/Roze O Soler O Fireplace O Woodburning Stove O Single Family

O Revision )a Repair O Revocable Fence/Wall (complete Section 4) Other..  ~hWL~ Tr

18. Construction cost estimate: S 17D) 000

IC. It this is a revision of 'a previously approved active permit, see Permit M

PART TWO. COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND)ADDITIONS

2A, Type of sewage disposal: at O WSSC 02 O Septic 03 O Other:

28. Type of water supply: 01 O WSSC 02 O Well 03 O Other:

A PUTRWRIR 

 

FENCE/RETAINING WALL

3A. Height 2 feet O incites (,W4 I I ) 4

3B. Indicate whether the fence at retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

On party tine/ptoperty line $ Entirely on land of owner O On public right of way/easement

I herebv ~`y tha !!rave the authority. to make the foregoing apphcahon, that the appheation is correct and that the construction Witt comply with plans

ap y all 

egI

sred and! hereby tmowtedge an accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

i 

.

Sione e d ar 7rd em fate

Approved: 1~ .J t41G 0 o/ Chaifpe on Nistaric 74onCa rsslo
40

Disapproved: Signatur

Q

e: 11 AL ^

ApplicallonrPermtNe.; S dcJ C~ Date filed: atelssued:
90,

Edit 6MI99 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

1. WRITTEN DESCRIPTION Of PROJECT

a. Description of existing structure(s) and environmental setting, including their historical features and significance:

V%c toIo✓LIa( 1 St YT It: f4ml1 cAe, L& lneA SovtLt to
11154. N o uyL Was do rnr;vs a ki Prom+ V o c-ik .

b. i

2, SITE PLAN

She and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plat Your site plan must include:

a. the scale, north arrow, and date;

b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and

c. site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpstets, mechanical equipment, and landscaping.

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of otans and elevations in a format no larger than 11' x 17'. Plans on 8 1R' x 1 P caper are owelerred.

a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of wells, window and door openings, and other
fixed features of both the existing resources) and the proposed work.

b. Elevations f facades►, with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context
AR materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each
facade affected by the proposed work is required.

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project This information may be included on your
design drawings.

5.
r 

PHOTOGRAPHS
'

a Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing; resource, including details of the affected portions. A I labels should be placed on the
front of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on
the front of photographs.

6. TREE SURVEY

If you are proposing construction adjacent to or within he incline of any free 6' or larger in diameter (at approximately 4 feet above the ground), you
must file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, locaiian, and species of each tree of at least that dimension.

7. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For ALL projects, provide tin accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners (not tenants), including names, addresses, and rip codes. This list
should include the owners of all lots or parcels which adjoin the parcel in question, as well as the owner(s) of lot(s) or parcel(s) which fie directly across
the streeVbighway from the parcel in question. You can ob:am this information from the Department of Assessments andTaxation, 51 Monroe Sweet.
Rockville, (301R7g•1355).

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.

PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.



HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING
[Owner, Owner's Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners]

Owner's mailing address Owner's Agent's mailing address

Jorl i Mal9ic Hie
br4an D& MOY7 ~,94Za Ar6h .

106 Tu I Ave v1 UeW
lobe K yfVlt~' N

Ta KOrN ~A vK, MP Z011~- S vi(tLF;40 ,"
doh i n ~71I PG 7-aoa l

Adjacent and confronting Property Own &s mailing addresses

~. C64 P-1 "I Margo ~Akl Gull love
lo)i TVII~ AVWUL

MD M12-
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The following site improvements are proposed for the property located at 105 Tulip
Avenue, located in the Takoma Park historic district. The improvements shall maintain
and compliment the established character of the existing house.

Front/Side Improvements:
■ Stone veneer the existing concrete steps leading to front porch and steps from street.
■ Replace the existing walkway and landing/steps from porch and rebuild with stone
veneer and bluestone on stone dust paving.

■ Install wood railing for the proposed steps leading down from front porch. A simple
metal railing is to be installed for other stairs.

■ Replace the existing concrete driveway and surface with new concrete. Add stone
landing near lower door entrance/exit.

■ Add wood fence/gate to separate the front and rear garden and to screen utility area of
yard.

■ Install wood trash enclosure with stepping stone path to rear garden.

Rear Improvements:
■ Lay stone patio leading from basement doors.
■ Construct stone retaining wall.
■ Plant new trees, shrubs, and perennial plantings to enhance existing landscape.
■ Remove one existing Mulberry and one existing Dogwood due to deteriorating
conditions.

■ Create children's play area out of sight of main yard.
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October 5, 2005
Historic Preservation Commission
8787 Georgia Ave.
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Regarding: case 37/03-05K (105 Tulip Ave'

Historic Preservation Commission Staff,

You recently issued a Historic Area Work Permit for 105 Tulip Ave with the following
condition: A tree protection plan will be created in conjunction with the City of Takoma
Park Arborist and submitted to staff before final approval.

We respectfully request your attention to the way this tree protection plan was handled by
the City. Specifically, the city told adjacent property owners the time allowed to file a
protest was indefinite, refused to provide information on the protest process, and then
when the adjacent property owners tried to file a protest despite this, stated that the
protest period was really only 15 days and was now closed. Meanwhile, we have serious
concerns about the impact this project will have on the trees on our properties that have
not been addressed.

Following is a summary of recent events:

A permit application for our neighbor at 105 Tulip Ave. was posted at the beginning of
July. On July 5, Ms Kabel (103 Tulip Ave) met with the Arborist to express the concerns
both she and Mr. Johnson (107 Tulip Ave.) had about the project and requested
information. The Arborist said he could not provide this information (including a copy of
the tree protection plan) for a few weeks. Because this was after the posting/appeal period
was over, he told Ms Kabel he would extend the posting period. The Arborist did not
provide Ms Kabel with a copy of the tree protection plan until August 23. Three weeks
later, on September 12, the City held a hearing on the matter. However, the Arborist did
not notify Ms Kabel of the meeting until the day before the meeting took place. The
Arborist did not notify Mr. Johnson of the meeting at all. At this point, Ms Kabel
requested information on how to challenge the plan, but the Arborist refused to provide
her with this information. Ms Kabel wrote a letter describing the situation to the City
Councilperson, Joy Austin-Lane, who forwarded it to the City. In response to my letter,
the City Attorney apologized that Ms Kabel was misled into believing the appeal time
was indefinite, but because Ms Kabel did not file a challenge in the initial 15 days, she
was not entitled to an appeal.

We do not feel the tree protection plan adequately protects the existing trees. These 9
trees are located at 103, 105 and 107 Tulip Ave. Our objection to the tree protection plan
includes the following points:



Oct 05 05 01:12p Richard Rice 301 585-0807 p.2

• The plan allows severing or removing up to one third of the roots of a river birch,
over half of the roots of several hemlocks, a redbud and a white pine.

• The plan allows heavy equipment to be operated and stored in the critical root
zones of trees without requiring Soil Compaction Mitigation or Root Protection.

• The plan allows building a wall and increasing the grade up to 18 inches under a
large hemlock and sweet gum tree, and increasing the grade up to 6 inches under a
maple tree.

• The plan lists only 6 trees as being impacted by the proposed project, when there
are actually 9.

• The arborist failed to require a bond be posted for each of the trees that will be
impacted by this project

• The arborist failed to follow standards for the protection of the critical mot zones
of trees as identified by the international Society of Arboriculture.

We request that you take steps to prevent this project from proceeding until these points
have been addressed, and be cognizant of the lack of due process with regard to the tree
permit/ tree protection plan process as implemented by staff of the City of Takoma Park.

Re tfull submitted,

Margo a el and Richard Rice
103 " 

Tulip 
Ave

G. David Johnson
107 Tulip Ave
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 31 OSWEGO AVENUE

TELEPHONE= 
301-991-7633i~asroanm TAKOMA PARK. MD 20912•rmf.

FAX: 301-585-2405

Fee: $25.00 Permit No. 05070010
Issue Date: 07/13/05

TREE PROTECTION PERMIT

Permit for approved tree protection methods at

1051TILIP AVENUH

ISSUED TO: Jon Faust
Maggie Little
105 Tulip Avenue
Takoma Park, Maryland 20912

Conditions/Comments:

Permit Expires: 01/13/06

THIS PERMIT IS NOT VALID UNLESS SIGNED BY THE ARBORIST OF
THE CITY OF TAKOMA PARK MARYLAND

DATE: 7/0 A s`I I B ett Linkletter, Arborist
City of Takoma Park, MU



OCT-05-2005 02:,5Y r. bJ/ 1G

City of Takoma Park, Maryland

Office of the City ArIX)riSL
Public Works Department
Tel: (301) 891-7612

Tree Protec:tion-PIan. Agreetnent .-

~PERMIT FEE: $25.00

DATE:

NOTE: The project site and drawings must be inspected by the City Arborist prior to
submission of this document.

Contents.

Section I: Property Owner and Contractor Inforiilation

Section 11: Tree Protection Plan Checklist

Section 111: Requirements, Restrictions and Penalties for Non-Compliance

Section IV: Signatures of Property Owner, General Contractor ind Arborist

Section V: Takoma Park Inspection Sheet.

Bibliography/References

Deflaidons

Appendix

1
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Section 1: Property Owner and Contractor Information

A. Address of Proposed Project: U 5 7 u~t j~A ye n Lie'. 7a k b m zL 
Faw k-7 M D

B. Property Owner Information

1. Property Owner's Name: J U h W h }Old Fe 141

2. Property Owner's Address: !06 Tu V p A ye n Ue

3. Property Owner's Daytime Phone Number: o  -7 1 ci i

C. General Contractor Infor nation

1. CAmtractor's Name: 30-6; L_ Ca-V-104-2L /, M G M a 4jo tI y y

2. Contractor's Address: "1 Zoo yIA JdY M aPIC, CAF . V-.C(-)Lvl I Iif M D Za $55

3. Contractor's Phone Number: -;7 01 ' ~ Q 0 - I b-1 -

4. (;ontractor's License Numbers: X 883

D. Arborist Information

1. Arborist's Name:

2. Arbori.5r's Address:

3. Arborist's Phone Number:

4. AIbOriSt'S Maryland Tree Expert License Number:

E. Proposed Project

1. Describe project and attach any applicable plans:

gym- it tRa c hid dtyr4a vho r7 a, nd- PI a n—I

City use Only:

3
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Section 11. Tree Protection Plan Check List. (Check all that apply; #I and #2 are required on
every application)

Critical Roor Zones

P< 
Criticat root zones of trees shall be affected by the proposed construction
and/or disturhances.

2. Tree Protection Fencin

Tree protection fencing shall be erected to ensure char a majority of the
critical root zone of each tree affected is left undisturbed by the construction.
The distance (in feet) between the base of the trees and the tree protection
fencing is documented on attached site drawings and shall not be moved for
the duration of construction. The type of fencing erected is stated or attached
to this plan.

NOTE: It is critical that all involved parties are aware of the location of the
fences. Any movement of fences from prior agreed upon locations could result
in a stop work order.

3. Si na ee

O Signs posted on the tree protection fences will be needed to explain the
purpose of tine fences and the need to keep them in place. An example of the
signs needed is on page 14.

4. Equipment Usage

0 All work shall be done by hand, and no heavy equipment, vehicles, etc. will
be utilized on site. Using jackhammers is considered doing work by hand.

I Work shall be accomplished with heavy equipment and hand labor_
Equipment to he used on site is noted on an attached sheet. No other
equipment except that listed on this attachment shall he used on site..

NOTE: Any and all operators of heavy equipment, vehicles, erc..mlist
understand that the tree protection fencing is there to protect the trees. It is
the responsibility of the contractor to inform all operators and subcontractors
that they are not, to damage, destroy, move, or alter the tree protection fences
in any fashion.

4
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5. Silt Frmcin

❑ Silt fencing is required to minimize runoff onto the roots of the affected

tree(s) Ond shall be irnralled on the uphill side of the tree protection fence.

b. Gracie Changes

Grade changes will he made within the critical root zone of the rree(s)

covered by this plan. Indicate what grade changes will be made on the site

plan, and how impact to the roots will be minimized.

7. Rout Pruning

' Root pruning will be done because of excavation in or near the critical root
zones) of the tree(s). A root pruner, vibratory plow, sharp stump grinder, or

a shovel/ spade will he used. All root pruning will be done to a depth of 18

inches-
101 vootpV'It q he done wily, a -5 karp 414oYc,I

8. Tunnelin a M dc C a n c fh sNH~vG V OO fS ct rG 1'D bG GLcI~

❑ All work shall be carried out by tunneling, moling, or directional boring ar a
minimum depth of 24 inches from the soil surface. The location of the

proposed tunnel is on the attached plan.

9. Trenching

D 'Trenching shall he done within the critical root zone of the -affected tree(s)
by use of a mechanical trencher_ Any roots over one-half ('/z) inch in

diameter shall be cleanly pruned with a sharp lopper, or saw_ The location of

the proposed trench is on the attached plan.

10. Root Protectaon6oil Compaction

U Root protection to avoid damage from equipment, materials and vehicles is
necessary at the job site. Mulching depths and fabric usage is detailed on an
I ttic he d sheet c+t helow!

5
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11. Soil G-minaction Miti gat. tion

❑ Vertical nnilching shall be done by drilling holes 2.2 1/2 inches in diameter
and 12 - 18 inches deep into the compacted soil. The holes will encompass
the critical root zones of the affected trees and will be spaced 2 feet apart in
a grid pattern. The holes will he filled with a porous material mixture such as
leaf mulch, perlite, pea gravel, or vermiculite.

❑ P.Mial mulching/trenching will be done by making radial trenches, in a spoke
pattern, around the tree. The trenches will have soil replacement done by
using a mixture of topsoil, organic mixes, leaf mulch or vermiculite. The
trenches will start at least four feet from the base of the tree, extend out at
least 10 feet and he no closer than 5 feet from each other.

❑ An air spade will be used to remove the compacted soil. The sod will be
replaced immediately with a highly organic soil mix.

12. Fertilization.

❑ Because the trees will be under stress from construction, fertilization is
required. It will be done with a slow release fertilizer and no less than 1 lb. of
N/10002 and no more than 1..5 lb. of N/10002 will be used. If fertilization is
done by a non-Licensed ̀Free Expert (MD), proof must be provided as to the
rates of Nitrogen installed.

13. Watering Contin oc

Affected trees shall be watered during times of low rainfall (less than 1" of
rain per 14 day period) twice per six day period, at four hours per event. The
entire critical riot zone of the tree(s) shall be watered with this prescription.

14. Prunine

❑ Pruning of dead wcKxj will be done to specific trees on the property or nearby
properties. The tree(s) are indicated on the attached plan or at the end of
Section 11.

❑ fkxau.. a of the vertical profile of the construction project, some live tree limbs
will be pruned. The affected iree(s) are indicated on the attached plan or at
the end of Section 11.

NOTL: All pruning 
shall 

be dons by a Licensed Tree Expert with the. State
of Maryland.

6
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15. Pest/1'athgec:n Cantrnl

Any affected trees that experience an insect or disease infestation during the
construction phase of'the project shill be treated to control/eliminate the
infestation at the property owner's expense. Treatment must he carried out
by a licensed Tree Expert and a Certified Pesticide Applicator with the State
of Maryland.

16. Lo isricti

Material will he stored on-site. The attached plan shows where materials will
he stored in relationship to the trees and the protection devices.

17• Other

17 Other protection measures to be taken are as follows (attach additional sheets
if nnecessary):

7
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1, Section ill. Restrictions and penalties for non-compliance.

D Violation of the provisions agreed to in this document may lead to job shutdown for a
minuuu m of 24 hours, levying of Municipal Infractions under City Code Chapter 12, revised
December 2003, or other penalties to the property owner, contractor, or both parties.

2. This Tree Protection Plan has been submitted to satisfy the requirements of the City's Tree
Ordinance, Chapter 12, revised December 2003. Approval of this plan does nit absolve the
property owner, contractor. or other parties involved in the project front other permits or
requirements which may be required, be they local, County, State, Federici, or other.

3. Any contract tree work must be conducted by a Tree Expert Licensed in the State of
Maryland. The license number ("LTE" designation) of the Tree Expert must he submitted

to the City Arborist before the wotk begins_

4. All pruning must be done in accordance with the American National Standard for Tree Care
Operations (ANSI A300 (Part 1) -2001 Pruning).

All tree work safety precautions must be done in accordance with the American National
Standard for Tree Care Operations - Safety Requirements (ANSI Z1.33.1-1994).

All tree protection fencing, silt fencing, or other tree protection devices must be inspected
and approved by the City's Arborist or designee three (3) working days prior to the st;trt of
construction.

7. Any modification of the plats and conditions submitted and agreed to in this document must
be approved in writing by the City Arborist or designee a minimum of five (5) days before the
modifications are enacted.



Section IV. Signatures

The fallowing peru)ns agree to abide by the conditions outlined in this Tree Protection Plan and all
of its attachments.

Property Owner's Printed Name & Signature:

Date Signed:

Tree Contractor's Printed Name & Signature:

Date Signed:

Uau

&_1 0  ̀  eS

f _
General Contractor's Printed Name & Signature: VM

~o hG~ a.r 1 a tit.

Date Signed: ry 15-~-~Y-

9
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Memorandum

To: Brett Linkfetter. CtyofTakornapaFkNocrist

CC Maggie Little, Jon Faust

From: Tnsh Atkins. Jordan Honeyman Landscape Architecture.

Date: 71712005

Re: Hardscape Construction and 1 ree Preservation Plan

Pet out phone conversation on July 7, 2005 we agree to the folkwAng:

I. Oricea:n unpNOIn I'v'i' wj' lw.d Ri~cr(:ra~':I. (jrn%cl to he,•,shed. rnlimi

pvhhle:<apJ gill it-it greed 
4.. 

inilcpth.

Ilia t+ yaks I? i lcnrinck. 1 white Piuc. I Itivo— Ruch. I Rcdhudl :+Hewed is,

I L•u•dScape 4'011ISMIC1LLill to he tetoerrd as 110110wvs;

teat limo Prcscnt date In 1cPlenllkr

1 . week 11'ulxl Ncplenxher throtigh Noventhei

accks allcr Nox-cwhei

Nu wulcrine. shall he dnrw: ditrin_• Pirio& where narund rainfall exieidi I" Iv.r
weeL.

l iradiu : nn Ilp• silt shall he as lblhiw s (in atldilion ut pliui pmcitkal with

;Ipplicaliunl:

I :I;nlint! in bm'l drew, ihall be sulch lin- the Purpose of Irx clin,. to allow for Prcap.rr
thrill;.---;Iml :411.111 11..1 c"cded 6" u! fill.

1'1111uisc0 '.:dl on Plan :1x,11 Kr ret:titfilr! en ow. cnd wid i.ill rcgvive. sprniximatch-

IK" oil' fill ill ncv %icinih 01'dw %%AI lnc_aed closest Gi the existing st;iirs. The call
w III II'pn:;ili0Il IU :I 1•rcc slatldin.v will R:, it extends inio tic and and will mtpiire no

fill al 11w;vtld.

i

1'r pi,4ed stairs un rl:nt will not tk rtlmtrilded at this lire-



UPC t —b5—G1~J5 ~G Ni r-. 1.1 1-

•I_ l'-,iit,:,,a,,r Hill IN: M ul ;iisuciated with nul li?Iln,tin . Ihr

lruc huc Cr,:uiun Pho;uul %%ill camph „i,lt:ill plan requiremcnls.
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Fothergill, Anne

From: m kabel [mkabel@bellatlantic.net]

Sent: Wednesday, March 23, 2005 12:15 PM

To: Fothergill, Anne

Cc: brettl@takomagov.org

Subject: RE: hawp for 105 tulip

Dear Anne,
Thank you for forwarding the documents. A visual inspection of the site however, shows the drip line of the
hemlocks and white pine extending almost to the house at 105 Tulip. Further, the hemlocks are multi stemmed
trees — each with 2 or 3 stems, while the most recent drawing only shows the diameter of a single stem for each
of these trees, substantially underestimating the total size of these trees.
Regarding drainage, at present most water travels down the two dirt ruts in the driveway toward the street.
However, if these ruts are filled and leveled out, as they would be with a concrete surface, (and other measures
not taken) storm water would then flow away from the house and downhill toward my property.

As I mentioned earlier, I am going out of town and will not be able to attend the hearing tonight. I would appreciate
it if you would continue to keep me updated on the status of this project.

-Margo Kabel

3/23/2005



Historic Preservation Commission
8787 Georgia Ave.
Silver Spring, Md 20910

Regarding: Case 37/03-05K
March 18, 2005

To Whom It May Concern:

We wish to point out a number of inaccuracies in the HAWP application for landscape alterations
for 105 Tulip Ave.

This plan proposes more than doubling the amount of paved area of the driveway, to extend
almost the entire length of the sideyard of the property. The existing driveway has a concrete pad
that extends about 12 feet from the street. From that point, the driveway is grass with 2 tracks of
dirt and old gravel.

The plan does not show three 20+ year old hemlock trees that are growing along the property line
at 103 Tulip Ave. The proposed paving would cover/damage/destroy at least 50% of the drip line
roots of these three hemlocks and an adjacent mature white pine.

There is no drainage plan shown for the side yard on this application. Without appropriate
consideration for drainage, the paving and grading could cause flooding on the downhill property
at 103 Tulip Ave.

Also not shown on the plans is a mature river birch located along the side property line at 103
Tulip Ave, adjacent to a redbud located on the property of 103, which is shown. The drip lines of
both of these trees extend well onto the property at 105. The river birch in particular, has several
5-8 inch thick surface roots extending toward the property line between 103 and 105.

The application does not correctly identify the property owner at 107 Tulip. The person named
on the application is not the property owner and no longer lives at this address. The property
owner at 107 Tulip has not received any direct/formal notice of this proposed work.

The application proposed installing a 2 foot tall retaining wall along the rear side property line
shared with 107 Tulip Ave. No detail of the wall is shown, so the depth of the footing cannot be
determined. Trish Atkins of Jordan Honeyman L.A. said the plans call for adding about 18 inches
of dirt behind this wall. This dirt will be obtained by removing topsoil from the top of the slope
along the property line with 107. This work is in the root zone of 3 trees located on the property at
107 Tulip, including a holly tree, a very large hemlock and a large sweet gum tree.

We request your attention to ensure these factors are appropriately reflected within the proposed
plan for 105 Tulip Ave. before this plan is considered for approval.

Respectfully submitted,

Margo Kabel
103 Tulip Ave

David Johnson
107 Tulip Ave.
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Fothergill, Anne

Subject: FW: hawp for 105 tulip

 Original Message 
From: Trish Atkins [mailto:trish@jordanhoneyman.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 23, 2005 10:34 AM
To: Fothergill, Anne
Subject: RE: hawp for 105 tulip

Anne,

Thank you for forwarding this. Just for your information, at no time did I say that we'd be adding 18" of fill behind

the proposed wall in the rear yard. The wall will retain where necessary and this area will only be regraded to
provide for drainage in and around the wall. We plan to keep or transplant all plant material in this area, include
perennials. The wall itself will be a semi-dry laid stone wall that utilitizes only a small footing and therefore will
minimize any root damage to adjacent trees in this area. Any portion of the wall that is not retaining will extend
above grade, maintaining a consistent top of wall elevation.

Thanks,
Trish

3/23/2005



23'-5"
Existing Concrete Driveway

c.—0. Fri7 7 
_LP

2V-3 3/4"
Proposed Driveway

(1) lp?A5NTulip Avenue Schematic Plan
SCALE: 1" = 10'-0"

JORDAN
HONEYMAN

rtc

1003 K Street NW

Suite MO

WAshIngton. DC 20001

202.712.0451

102 72,0152 FAX



Page 1 of 1

Fothergill, Anne

From: Trish Atkins [trish@jordanhoneyman.com]

Sent: Tuesday, March 22, 2005 4:07 PM

To: Fothergill, Anne

Subject: Drainage at 105 Tulip

Anne,

You asked us to put together a narrative regarding how we plan to deal with the drainage at 105 Tulip Avenue. In
very simple terms, we aren't changing the drainage patterns or grades in any significant way. We plan to
improve/replace an existing drain located at the back door of the residence and potentially add a new drain (if
necessary) to drain the proposed patio (on stonedust). This water would be piped under the driveway (assuming
we are replacing the existing concrete and can excavate to put a pipe in) and daylight at the end of the driveway.
All water occurring on the site after this drain will sheet flow down the driveway to the curb, as it currently does (it
does not go on the neighbors property on this side).

Brett is going to visit the site tomorrow at 10am to look at the existing Hemlocks. He will call us to discus S any
preservation needs after his visit. I'll email or call to update you.

Thanks,
Trish

Trish Atkins, Associate ASLA

Jordan Honeyman Landscape Architecture
1003 K Street NW
Suite 840
Washington, DC 20001
t: 202.737.0451
f: 202.737.0452
email: trish@jordanhoneyman.com

3/23/2005



Historic Preservation Commission
8787 Georgia Ave.
Silver Spring, Md 20910

Regarding: Case 37/03-05K
March 18, 2005

To Whom It May Concern:

We wish to point out a number of inaccuracies in the HAWP application for landscape alterations
for 105 Tulip Ave.

This plan proposes more than doubling the amount of paved area of the driveway, to extend
almost the entire length of the sideyard of the property. The existing driveway has a concrete pad
that extends about 12 feet from the street. From that point, the driveway is grass with 2 tracks of
dirt and old gravel.

The plan does not show three 20+ year old hemlock trees that are growing along the property line
at 103 Tulip Ave. The proposed paving would cover/damage/destroy at least 50% of the drip line
roots of these three hemlocks and an adjacent mature white pine.

There is no drainage plan shown for the side yard on this application. Without appropriate
consideration for drainage, the paving and grading could cause flooding on the downhill property
at 103 Tulip Ave.

Also not shown on the plans is a mature river birch located along the side property line at 103
Tulip Ave, adjacent to a redbud located on the property of 103, which is shown. The drip lines of
both of these trees extend well onto the property at 105. The river birch in particular, has several
5-8 inch thick surface roots extending toward the property line between 103 and 105.

The application does not correctly identify the property owner at 107 Tulip. The person named
on the application is not the property owner and no longer lives at this address. The property
owner at 107 Tulip has not received any direct/formal notice of this proposed work.

The application proposed installing a 2 foot tall retaining wall along the rear side property line
shared with 107 Tulip Ave. No detail of the wall is shown, so the depth of the footing cannot be
determined. Trish Atkins of Jordan Honeyman L.A. said the plans call for adding about 18 inches
of dirt behind this wall. This dirt will be obtained by removing topsoil from the top of the slope
along the property line with 107. This work is in the root zone of 3 trees located on the property at
107 Tulip, including a holly tree, a very large hemlock and a large sweet gum tree.

We request your attention to ensure these factors are appropriately reflected within the proposed
plan for 105 Tulip Ave. before this plan is considered for approval.

Respectfully submitted,

Margo Kabel
103 Tulip Ave

David Johnson
107 Tulip Ave.
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Fothergill, Anne

From: Trish Atkins [trish@jordanhoneyman.com]

Sent: Tuesday, March 22, 2005 4:07 PM

To: Fothergill, Anne

Subject: Drainage at 105 Tulip

Anne,

You asked us to put together a narrative regarding how we plan to deal with the drainage at 105 Tulip Avenue. In
very simple terms, we aren't changing the drainage patterns or grades in any significant way. We plan to
improve/replace an existing drain located at the back door of the residence and potentially add a new drain (if
necessary) to drain the proposed patio (on stonedust). This water would be piped under the driveway (assuming
we are replacing the existing concrete and can excavate to put a pipe in) and daylight at the end of the driveway.
All water occurring on the site after this drain will sheet flow down the driveway to the curb, as it currently does (it
does not go on the neighbors property on this side).

Brett is going to visit the site tomorrow at 10am to look at the existing Hemlocks. He will call us to discuss any
preservation needs after his visit. I'll email or call to update you.

Thanks,
Trish

Trish Atkins, Associate ASLA

Jordan Honeyman Landscape Architecture
1003 K Street NW
Suite 840
Washington, DC 20001
t: 202.737.0451
f: 202.737.0452
email: trish@jordanhoneyman.com

3/23/2005



Historic Preservation Commission
8787 Georgia Ave.
Silver Spring, Md 20910

Regarding: Case 37/03-05K
March 18, 2005

To Whom It May Concern:

We wish to point out a number of inaccuracies in the HAWP application for landscape alterations
for 105 Tulip Ave.

This plan proposes more than doubling the amount of paved area of the driveway, to extend
almost the entire length of the sideyard of the property. The existing driveway has a concrete pad
that extends about 12 feet from the street. From that point, the driveway is grass with 2 tracks of
dirt and old gravel.

The plan does not show three 20+ year old hemlock trees that are growing along the property line
at 103 Tulip Ave. The proposed paving would cover/damage/destroy at least 50% of the drip line
roots of these three hemlocks and an adjacent mature white pine.

There is no drainage plan shown for the side yard on this application. Without appropriate
consideration for drainage, the paving and grading could cause flooding on the downhill property
at 103 Tulip Ave.

Also not shown on the plans is a mature river birch located along the side property line at 103
Tulip Ave, adjacent to a redbud located on the property of 103, which is shown. The drip lines of
both of these trees extend well onto the property at 105. The river birch in particular, has several
5-8 inch thick surface roots extending toward the property line between 103 and 105.

The application does not correctly identify the property owner at 107 Tulip. The person named
on the application is not the property owner and no longer lives at this address. The property
owner at 107 Tulip has not received any direct/formal notice of this proposed work.

The application proposed installing a 2 foot tall retaining wall along the rear side property line
shared with 107 Tulip Ave. No detail of the wall is shown, so the depth of the footing cannot be
determined. Trish Atkins of Jordan Honeyman L.A. said the plans call for adding about 18 inches
of dirt behind this wall. This dirt will be obtained by removing topsoil from the top of the slope
along the property line with 107. This work is in the root zone of 3 trees located on the property at
107 Tulip, including a holly tree, a very large hemlock and a large sweet gum tree.

We request your attention to ensure these factors are appropriately reflected within the proposed
plan for 105 Tulip Ave. before this plan is considered for approval.

Respectfully submitted,

Margo Kabel
103 Tulip Ave

David Johnson
107 Tulip Ave.
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 105 Tulip Avenue, Takoma Park Meeting Date: 03/23/05

Applicant: Jon Faust and Maggie Little Report Date: 03/16/05

Resource: Non-Contributing Resource Public Notice: 03/09/05
Takoma Park Historic District

Review: HAWP Tax Credit: None

Case Number: 37/03-05K

PROPOSAL: Landscape alterations

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with two conditions

Staff: Anne Fothergill

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff is recommending approval with the following condition:
1. A tree protection plan will be created in conjunction with the City of Takoma Park Arborist and submitted

to staff before final approval.
2. The application for the mulberry tree removal will be reviewed and approved by the City of Takoma Park

before fmal approval.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Non-Contributing Resource in the Takoma Park Historic District
STYLE: Cottage
DATE: c. 1940s

PROPOSAL 

The applicants are proposing landscape alterations (see description and plans in Circles  "3- -- 9

including:
• Replace the existing walkway and landing/steps from front porch and rebuild with stone veneer

and bluestone on stone dust paving

• Install wood railing for the proposed steps leading down from the front porch

• Replace the existing concrete driveway and surface with new concrete

• Install simple metal railing on rear stairs

• Add stone landing near lower door entrance/exit

• Add 3' tall wood picket fence/gate on the right side of the house to separate the front and rear

garden and to screen utility area of yard

• Install wood trash enclosure on right side of house with stepping stone path to rear garden

• Lay random rectangular bluestone patio from rear basement doors

• Construct 2' tall stone retaining wall on left side of rear lawn

• Removal of a 12" mulberry at the rear of the property



• Plant four trees including one Nyssa Sylvatica and other shrubs and perennial plantings (see list in
Circles  JO —17—

STAFF DISCUSSION

The Takoma Park Guidelines state "the Master Plan for Historic Preservation and the Historic Preservation
Ordinance, Chapter 24A of the Montgomery County Code, are designed to protect and preserve
Montgomery County's historic and architectural heritage." This house is a Non-Contributing Resource,
and according to the Guidelines:

Most alterations and additions to Non-Contributing/Out-of-Period Resources should be
approved as a matter of course. The only exceptions would be major additions and
alterations to the scale and massing of Non-Contributing/Out-of-Period Resources which
affect the surrounding streetscape and/or landscape and could impair the character of the
historic district as a whole.

Staff has evaluated the application and finds it will not adversely affect the streetscape, landscape, or
district. The stone and wood materials selected for the stairs, wall, patio, and fencing are all appropriate
and compatible. The Nyssa Sylvatica they are proposing to plant fulfills the standard Native Species tree
replacement condition that would be required for the mulberry tree to be removed. The applicants are
aware that they will need a City of Takoma Park tree removal permit and that this will be recommended as
a condition of this approval. After consulting with the City of Takoma Park Arborist, staff is
recommending as an additional condition of approval that the applicants create a tree protection plan to
reduce the impact on the existing trees while the work is being done.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the HAWP application with the two conditions listed on
page one of this report as being consistent with Chapter 24A-8 (b) 2:

The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological,
architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an
historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of
the purposes of this chapter

and with the general condition applicable to all Historic Area Work Permits that the applicant will
present 3 permit sets of drawinks to HPC staff for review and stamping prior to submission for
permits (if applicable). After issuance of the Montgomery County Depai tinent of Permitting Services
(DPS) permit, the applicant will arrange for a field inspection by calling the DPS Field Services Office at
(240) 777-6370 or online at www.permits.emontgomery.org prior to commencement of work and not more
than two weeks following completion of work.



figlyRi.st TO. VE.PAR Batt T Of PERMIT I ItiO SERVICES
. 255 ROCKVILLE PIKE. 2nd FLOOR, ROCKViLLC. MO 20850

240077.6370

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PER

T. OF PERMITTING SERVICESContact Person:  14 I t If d 

OPS - #8

Tax Account Na.:  

Name of Property Owner:  JOVI  III HI 
Address:  ) -1404orv7

Str,efMenbcsl City

Contracton:  V1 

Contractor Registration No.: 
PLia—

Daytime Phone No.:  J-0 7927. t'14) 

Bating none No.  ° • 817.714
Pa D Lai 11-

zocod.
Phone No.:  Aixt-

Agent for Ovmer  frolt Jordati, 
onian ttomerinan

LOCATION OF BOLING/PREPARE 

House Number. 

ToverVtity:  Ta rna PiLv K 
Lot:  hi  Block.  Subdivision:

(tar:  Folio:  Parcel:

lc, I'4- LI, no.41

PART ONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND OSE 

1A. cHEcx ALL APPLICABLE:
p. Construct 0 Extend 0 Alter/Renovate
o Move Instaff

0 Revision yit) Repair

18. Construction cost estimate: $

o WreckrRare

o Revocable
7O) 000

Nom pho„ .2,o2.• 7977- o45/

Street Tu p A Well 1.4e,
Nearest Cross Street

TA VI OM d
1-1 el I Li AveAlud,
"PaYK.

,5te• pia+ a Hachecl

CtlE% ALL 8PPLICABLE:

0 AC 0 Slab 0 Room Addition 0 Porch 0 Deck 0 Shed

0 Solar 0 Fireplace 0 Woodbuming Stove 0 Single Famity

pi Fence/W.1 (complete Section 4 7C other  Lariii4Citli Con5ir

1C. If this is a revision of a previously approved active permit see Permit # 

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS 

2A Type of sewege disposal: 01 0 WSSC 02 0 SeRfic 0.3 0 Other.  

28. Type ot water supply: 01 0 VVSSC 02 [3 Well 03 0 Other:  

13 E: COMPLETE ONLY. FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL

3A. Height 2,  feet  inches 0,14 I I ) t1,164
38. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall Isle be constructed on one of the following locations:

0.411 party line/ProPertY $ Entirely on land of owner 0 On public right of way/easement

I hereby -tify the I have the authority. to make the foregoing application. that the application is correct and that the construction will comply with plans
a ed all ag ndes listed and thereby knowledge an accept this to be a condition tar the issuance of this permit.

Approved: For Chairperson Historic Preservation Commission

Disapproved:   Signature:  Date: 

Application/Permit No.:  3.1 OS2.  Date Filed:  I eG  Date Issued: 

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS Edit 6/21/99



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

1. WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Description of existing structure's) and environmental setting. including their historical features and significance:

1//104— lOrk-t AL-I 4 rtA m 11 lotA 
t1,4. Hoe-ADV ro vt± . 

b. General description of project and its effect on the historic resource's), theenvironmental setting, and, where applicable, the historic district

ailacheA LitYn14,4 va a-r "e 1tjzvztne,tk  
broct and. vu r.

2. SITE PLAN

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plat Your site plan must include:

a. the stale, north arrow, and date;

b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and

c. site %mutes such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams,.,trash durnpsters, mechanical equipment and landscaping.

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of olans and elevations in alormat no larger than 1jX 11'. Plans on 8 1/2' x 11-mos are preferred, 

a. Schematic construction plans, with matted dimen.sioris, indicating location, size and general type of wells, window end door openings, and other
fixed features of both the existing resource(s) and the proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate. context
AO materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each
facade affected by the proposed work is required.

4. MATERIALS SPECIOCATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project This information may be included on your
design drawings.

5., PHOTOGRAPHS 

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the
front of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of•way and of the adjoining properties. All labels should be plated on
the front of photographs.

6. TREE SURVEY

If you are proposing construction edjacent leer within r,he. snctine of any tree Or larger in diameter (at approximately 4 feet above the ground). you
must file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, location, and species Of each tree of at least that dimension.

7. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS 

For 4f, projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners not tenants), including names, addresses, and zip codes. This list
• should include the owners of all lots or parcels which adjoin irie parcel in question as well as the owner's) of lot(s)or parcel's) which he directly across

the street/highway horn the parcel in question. You can obtain this information from the Department of Assessments and Taxation, 51 Monroe Street,
Rockville, (301/2194355).

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGL

PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE. AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.



HAVVP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING
[Owner, Owner's Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners]

Owner's mailing address
• , ,
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lo6 Tali r Av.,.
TaKoniti ParK, MP )4112.

Owner's Agent's mailing address
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LOCATION DRAWING

M.P. JENKINS SUBDIVISION OF
B.F. GILBERTS SUBDIVISION OF

TAKOMA PARK
LOT 16 BLOCK 7

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 105 TULIP AVENUE

CERTIFICATE
I HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE POSITION OF ALL

THE VISIBLE EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON
THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY HAVE BEEN

ED BY PROPER FIELD METHODS.

z 4

DEAN SIMPSON /
Neg. MARYLAND P.L.S. No. 14

REFERENCES

PLAT BK. I

PLAT NO. •91

USER

FOLIO

‘ k‘‘siliiiiiii •
OV• MA

1 ,...,,. •

.- .!kr•!...'i): i: - •.:•..•••.3)ta -:... ..
.....: .....: .,.. :

NE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON IS LOCATED IN ZONE C (AREA OF MINIMAL
FLOODING) ACCORDING TO NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM F.I.R.M. MAP
COMMUNITY PANEL NO. AS R SED 

CENTRAL MARYLAND SURVEYORS, INC.

4419 MORIMMEW OAK (300 262-2500 ens 301) 262-9976 BOWIE. MD 20716

DATES: 
WALL CHECK: 

HSE. LOC.: 04-23-1995

BOUNDARY:

SCALE: 1" =30'

DRAWN BY: JW8 

JOB NO.: 0715-95

1101 CS: I) Thil 1°,01i08 00ew;14 or omol( to 0 000100NO 00IY ;0 SO for OS It 4 regulred by a lender or o Mile insurance company or Its agent in connection
:rah. conternploted transfer. lInarteing or refinancing.

2) This locoIlon drawing Is not to be robed upon fa the occurole.ioentilieotion or property bounOon, 14.7, but such ;dent;l1cotion- mop not be required for
the Volute, of Otto or securing r1(1011CiAO Of refinancing.

'1 Et.R.t. inf.:motion. if shown was obtained from existing rococo onst or 1103 prori000 to CMS. ono II not gowont.00 b CmS. Inc.
'7171 4 rivw Zone informotion is subject to the Interpretation of DK origInotor.



The following site improvements are proposed for the property located at 105 Tulip
Avenue, located in the Takoma Park historic district. The improvements shall maintain
and compliment the established character of the existing house.

Front/Side Improvements:
• Stone veneer the existing concrete steps leading to front porch and steps from street.
• Replace the existing walkway and landing/steps from porch and rebuild with stone

veneer and bluestone on stone dust paving.
• Install wood railing for the proposed steps leading down from front porch. A simple

metal railing is to be installed for other stairs.
• Replace the existing concrete driveway and surface with new concrete. Add stone

landing near lower door entrance/exit.
• Add wood fence/gate to separate the front and rear garden and to screen utility area of

yard.
• Install wood trash enclosure with stepping stone path to rear garden.

Rear Improvements:
• Lay stone patio leading from basement doors.
• Construct stone retaining wall.
• Plant new trees, shrubs, and perennial plantings to enhance existing landscape.
• Remove one existing Mulberry and one existing Dogwood due to deteriorating

conditions.
• Create children's play area out of sight of main yard.
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Little/Faust Residence

105 Tulip Avenue

Takonma Park, Maryland 20912

Jordan Honeyman Landscape Architecture

1003 K Street NW

Suite 840

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 737-0451

Symbol Quan. Botanical Name Common Name Size Condition Notes

Trees:

AG I Acer griseum Paperbark Maple 10-12 B&B full

CEF 3 Cercis canadensis 'Forest Pansy' Forest Pansy Redbud 8-10' B&B full, Cultivar of Native

1B 5 Ilex cornuta 'Burfordir Burford Holly 5-6' B&B tree-form

NS 1 Nyssa sylvatica Black Tupelo 10-12' B&B full, Native species

Shrubs:

AJ 4 Aucuba japonica Japanese Aucuba 24-36" cont.

BD 2 Buddleia davidii 'Nanho Blue' Butterfly-bush 1 gal. cont.

BSV 5 Buxus x 'Green Mound' Green Mount Boxwood 18-24" cont.

CJ 3 Camellia japonica 'April Remembered' Cream with Pink Edge Japanese Camellia S gal. cont. Upright form, White flowering

CVVVV 2 Camellia 'Winter's Waterlily' Ackerman hybrid Camellia 3 gal. cont.

CA 5 Clethra alnifolia 'Ruby Spice' Summersweet Clethra 3 gal. cont.

DG 5 Duetzia gracilis 'Nikko' Nikko Duetzia I 5"-18" cont.

FG 3 Fothergilla gardenii 'Blue Mist' Blue Mist Fothergilla 3 gal. cont.

HVC 4 Hamamellis vernalis 'Carnea' Witchhazel 5 gal. cont, shrub, horizontal

HA 10 Hydrangea arborescens 'Annabelle' Annabelle Hydrangea 3 gal. cont.

HL 6 Hydrangea macrophylla 'Blue Wave' Lacecap Hydrangea 3 gal. cont.

HQS -2 Hydrangea quercifolia 'Snow Queen' Oakleaf Hydrangea 24-30" cont.

IV 5 'tea virginica 'Henry's Garnet' Henry's Garnet Sweetspire 20-24" cont.

ND 4 Nandina domestica Heavenly Bamboo 3 gal. cont. full

PJS 5 Pieris japonica 'Sarabonde' Japanese Pieris 20-24" cont. full

PLO 4 Prunus laurocerasus 'Otto Luyken' Otto Luyken Laurel 3 gal. cont.

RHG 13 Rhododendron 'Hardy Gardenia' White Azalea 18-24" • cont.

RPJ 6 Rhododendron 'PJM' PJM Rhododendron 3 gal. cont.

SH 3 Sarcocca hookeriana Sweetbox 1 gal. cont.

VP 5 Viburnum x pragense Prague Viburnum 3-4' B&B full

3/14/2005 Pagel of 3



Perennials:

ACV 15 Acorus calamus 'Variegatus' Dwarf Sweet Flag I qt. cont. 18" o.c.

AT 15 Athyrium niponicum 'Pictum' Japanese Painted Fern qt. cont. 18" o.c.

BR 18 Brunnera macrophylla 'Jack Frost Siberian Bugloss I qt. cont. 18" o.c.

CSV 5 Carex siderostricta 'Variegata' Creeping Broadleaf Sedge I qt. cont. 18" o.c.

DCN 5 Deschampsia caespitosa 'Northern Lights' Hair Grass I qt. cont. 18" o.c.

EPM 11 Echinacea purpurea 'Magnus' Purple Coneflower I qt. cont 180c.

GB 4 Geranium 'Brookside' Brookside Hardy Geranium I qt. cont. 18" o.c.

GO 4 Galium odoratum Woodruff I qt. cont. 18" o.c.

HF 9 Hosta fortunei (x) 'Francee' Francee Hosta I gal cont as shown

HFA 9 Hosta fortunei (x) 'Antioch' Antioch Hosta I gal cont. as shown

HM 14 Hakonechloa macra 'Albo Striata' White and Green Variecated Hakone Grass I gal. cont. as shown

HSE 17 Hosta sieboldiana 'Elegans' Elegans Hosta I gal cont. as shown

HSS 2 Hosta sieboldiana 'Sum and Substance' Plaintain Lily I gal cont. as shown

HU 7 Hosta undulata (x) 'Undulata' Undulata Hosta I gal cont. as shown

HV 34 Heuchera villosa 'Autumn Bride' Big-leaf Heuchera cont. 18" o.c.

IS 7 lberis sempervirens Candytuft I qt. cont. 18" o.c.

IT 23 Iris tectorum Japanese Roof Iris I qt. cont. 18" o.c.

LMB 17 Liriope muscari 'Big Blue' Lilyturf I qt. cont. 12" o.c.

LM 3 Lamium maculatum 'Anne Greenway' Dead Nettle I qt. cont. 18" o.c.

LMM 90 Liriope muscari 'Monroe White' Lilyturf I qt. cont. 12" o.c.

LP 9 Liatris spicata Gayffeater 4" pot cont. 18" o.c.

MR 120 Mazus reptans Mazus 1 qt. cont. in between stepping stones

PL 3 Paonia lactiflora 'Shirley Temple' Peony ' I gal cont. as shown

PS 2 Paonia suffruticosa (Red) Chinese Tree Peony I gal cont. as shown

PP 51 Polystichum polyblepharum Tassel Fern I qt. cont. 18" o.c.

RJ 19 Rohdea japonica China Lily 1 qt. cont. 18" o.c.

SNM 5 Salvia nemorosa 'Mainacht' May Night Sage I qt. cont. 18" o.c.

SM 6 Sedum 'Matrona' Sedum 1 qt. cont. 18" o.c.

SH 6 Sarcococca hookeriana humilis Sweet Box 1 qt. cont. 18" o.c.

VG 5 Veronica spicata 'Giles Van Hees' 1 qt. cont. 18" o.c.

VP 6 Veronica peduncularis 'Georgia Blue' Creeping Speedwell I qt. cont. 18" o.c.

Bulbs

NIF 75 Narcissus 'Ice Follies' Ice Follie Daffodil 14/16 cm

3/14/2005 Page2 of 3



Planting Notes

I. Soil test to be provided by Landscape Contractor for top 6-12" of soil prior to beginning planting. Test shall provide results for particle size, bulk density, permeability,

pH and any other nutrient or chemical results. Landscape Contractor to check site for soil permeability below 12". If hardpan or rock is encountered, consult with Landscape Architect (LA).

• 2. Recommendations from soil report shall be implemented during soil preparation.

3. Sugar Maples and Sweetbay Magnolias located in the existing planting island to be relocated to planting beds at rear of existing building. LA will field locate.

4. All plant material shall conform to the "American Standards for Nursery Stock", ANSI Z60.I -2004 by the American Nursery and Landsape Association.

5. All planting installation and soil preparation shall conform to the" Landscape Specification Guidelines for Baltimore Washington Metropolitan Area, 5th Edition, 2002,

by the Landscape Contractors Association MD DC VA unless otherwise noted.

6. When a range of plant size is specified, the average size of those plants must be in the center of the range or larger. Exceptions to be approved by LA.

7. Contractor shall verify locations of all underground utilities within work areas and be responsible for their protection. Call MISS UTILITY (800/257-7777) before installation begins.

8. Planting plan provides general layout only. Specific planting layout shall be directed by LA.

9. Contractor to provide photographs of all trees for approval by LA prior to tagging for shipment.

10. All plant substitutions to be approved by LA.

II. Contractor responsible for transplanting existing material according to LCA Guidelines and maintaining transplanted material until job is 100% complete.

12. Plant quantities to be verified by Contractor from planting plan. Any discrepancies should be brought to the attention of the LA for verification.

13. Sod to be installed according to LCA specifications. Careful attention shall be paid to subgrade preparation and grading.

Property Manager Notes 

beds. In the event it is necessary to use de-icing salts, LA strongly recommends use of

pruning should be limited to the removal of dead and unhealthy material, and should be

3/14/2005 Page3 of 3
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